
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 
To: All Members of the Council  Louise Fleming, Democratic Services & 

Business Support Team Manager 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: louise.fleming@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523517 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 2 December 2022 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF 
THE SHOTTERMILL RECREATION GROUND TRUST) will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on TUESDAY, 13 
DECEMBER 2022 at 6.35 pm, or on the rise of the Council meeting scheduled for 
6.30pm the same evening and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting.  
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Stephen Rix,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 

 
The meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/committees   

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

Page 2 
 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the last Meeting of the Trust held on 14 December 
2021 (herewith). 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
To receive from members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2022  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
This report seeks approval of the Annual Trustee’s Report and accounts of the 
Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust for the year ended 31 March 2022.  The 
Trust comprises the Haslemere Leisure Centre. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Annual Trustee’s Report and Accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2022 are approved. 
 

 
 



Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  1 

14.12.21 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL 
RECREATION GROUND TRUST)  -  14 DECEMBER 2021 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr John Robini (Mayor) 
Cllr John Ward (Deputy Mayor) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr David Beaman 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Peter Clark 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Kevin Deanus 
Cllr Simon Dear 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr David Else 
Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Maxine Gale 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
 

Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr George Hesse 
Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Penny Marriott 
Cllr Peter Marriott 
Cllr Mark Merryweather 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Nick Palmer 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Paul Rivers 
Cllr Penny Rivers 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr Liz Townsend 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Steve Williams 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Steve Cosser, Cllr Brian Edmonds, Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass, Cllr John Gray, Cllr 

Daniel Hunt, Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Jacquie Keen, Cllr Robert Knowles, Cllr 
Andy MacLeod, Cllr Michaela Martin, Cllr Peter Martin, Cllr Kika Mirylees, Cllr Julia Potts, 

Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman, Cllr Trevor Sadler and Cllr Michaela Wicks 
 

 
 

5  MINUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Steve Cosser, Jan Floyd-Douglass, 
Brian Edmonds, John Gray, Daniel Hunt, Peter Isherwood, Jacquie Keen, Robert 
Knowles, Kika Mirylees, Andy MacLeod, Michaela Martin, Peter Martin, Anne-Marie 
Rosoman, Trevor Sadler and Michaela Wicks. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  2 

14.12.21 
 

 
 

7  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declaration of interest. 
 

8  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2021 (Agenda item 4)   

 
Cllr Mark Merryweather presented the Annual Financial Report and Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2021 and the independent examiners report which had 
been circulated separately. 
 
The purpose of the meeting was for the council, acting as sole Trustee for the 
Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust, to approve the Annual Financial Report and 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021. The Trust owned the Haslemere 
Leisure Centre which was operated through Waverley's management contract with 
Places Leisure. In December 2011, the Trust approved a delegation to the 
Executive to make all decisions on behalf of the Trustee Board with the exception of 
the approval of the annual report and financial statement as this was a requirement 
of the Charity Commission that this is approved by the Council acting as Trustee.   
 
The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the charities Code of Practice 
and have been externally examined by Azets Audit Services Limited. The reserves 
level were healthy and there were no specific matters to report to the Trustee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Financial Report and Accounts for the year 
ending 31 March 2021, be approved. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.44 pm and concluded at 9.46 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 4



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL  
RECREATION GROUND TRUST) 

 
13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
Title:  

Annual Financial Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mark Merryweather, Portfolio Holder Finance, Assets and 

Commercial Services 
 
Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Executive Head of Finance 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public 
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the Annual Trustee’s Report and accounts of the 

Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust for the year ended 31 March 2022.  The Trust 
comprises the Haslemere Leisure Centre. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Annual Trustee’s Report and Accounts for the year 

ended 31 March 2022 are approved. 
 

3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
3.1 The annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 have been 

prepared by the Trustee in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by Charities: 
Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their 
accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 
and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2019) and the Charities Act 
2011 and UK Generally Accepted Practice. 

 
3.2 The Trustee has also complied with the duty in section 4 of the Charities Act 2011 

to have due regard to public benefit guidance published by the Charities 
Commission. 

 
3.3 The report and accounts were subject to an independent examination carried out 

by Azets Audit Services Limited.  
 
3.4 A copy of the Trust’s report and accounts is attached. 
 
3.5 The transactions relating to the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust also have to 

be included in the Council’s Group Accounts because the Council, as sole trustee, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

has a significant interest and influence over it, which, in consideration of accounting 
statements overrides the legal form of the relationship. 

 
4. Reserves 
  

The Reserves Policy states the minimum level of reserves to be held by the Trust 
is £125,000 which is considered to be the equivalent of running costs for a year.  
Reserves to the 31 March 2022 stand at £127,000.  

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
Haslemere Leisure Centre supports the Council’s leisure centre provision. 
  

 
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT) 
 

The Annual Report and Accounts details the reserves held by the Trust. 
 
6.2 Risk management 
 

Consideration has been given to the major risks to which the Trust is exposed. The 
legal rights and obligations of the Council are confined to its position as trustee, 
however, the Haslemere Leisure Centre is an important part of the Council’s 
Leisure Strategy and it is reasonable to assume that the Council would step in to 
cover it should it fall into difficulties. 
 

6.3 Legal 
 

There are no direct legal implications relating to this report. In December 2011 the 
Trust approved a delegation to the Executive, acting as Trustee, to make all 
decisions on behalf of the full Trustee Board. The only exception was the approval 
of the annual report and financial statements because it is a requirement of the 
Charity Commission that this is approved by Full Council, acting as sole Trustee. 

 
6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 
 

There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report. 
Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to 
ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty 
under the Equality Act 2010. 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 

There are no direct impacts on the Council’s Climate emergency declaration. 
 
  

[...]
are the people of Shottermill and the 

immediate neighbourhood.  This is considered reasonable as a 
geographical and catchment area for a recreational facility. 

 

   The Trust complies with the requirements of The Disability 
Discrimination Act in ensuring that the facility is accessible by all. 

 

Achievements and Performance:  
 

   The Trust achieved its objectives by the provision of a leisure centre run 

on behalf of the Trust by Places for People to the benefit of those set 
out in the governing document. 

 
Financial Review: Expenditure totalled £57k (excluding Depreciation) against income of 

£1k. The deficit of £56k was deducted from the Unrestricted Funds 
Account, which remains in surplus. 

 

Reserves Policy: The Trust will hold reserves at a minimum level of £125k.  The reserves 
of the Trust will be used entirely in the execution of its aims and 
objectives. 

 
Plans for the future: For the continued provision of recreation facilities for the Shottermill 

area. 

 
Independent Examiner: 
 

   The Independent Examination of the Trust’s annual report and accounts  
   was carried out by Azets Audit Services Limited. The reappointment of  
   the Independent Examiner will be subject to review. 

 

 

 

Peter Vickers 

Executive Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer of Waverley Borough Council 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



 4 

Trustee's Responsibilities Statement 

The trustee is responsible for preparing the Trustee's Annual Report and the financial 
statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations. 

 
The Charities Act 2015 requires the trustee to prepare financial statements for each financial 
year.  The trustee has to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom 

Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable 
law).  The trustee must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that 
they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of 
[...]
s.

Page 12



 5 

Statement of Main Accounting Policies 
 

1. General Principles 
 
 The financial statements summarise the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust’s 

transactions for the 2021/2022 financial year and its position at the year-end on 
31 March 2022.  The accounts have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and 
Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities 

preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable 
in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2019) and the Charities 
Act 2011 and UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.  The accounting convention 

adopted is historical cost with the exception of the revaluation of certain categories of 
tangible fixed assets. 

 

 The financial statements have been prepared to give a ‘true and fair’ view and have 
departed from the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 only to the 
extent required to provide a ‘true and fair view’.  This departure has involved following 

the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice 
applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial 
Reporting Standard (FRS102) effective from 1 January 2019. 

 
 No material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the ability of the entity 

to continue as a going concern have been identified by the trustee, therefore, the entity 

is expected to continue as a going concern for at least 12 months from the balance 
sheet date. 

 

2. Funds Structure 
 
 The Charity has two funds, which are: 
 

• Unrestricted Funds – these are funds which are available to the trustees to apply 
for the general purposes of the charity as set out in its governing document.  

These are ‘general funds’ which are free to be used for any of the charity’s 
purposes. 

 

• Endowment Funds – these are held on trust to be retained for the benefit of the 
charity as a capital fun

Minutes of the meeting


Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  1 

13.12.22 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL 
RECREATION GROUND TRUST)  -  13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr John Ward (Mayor) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Deputy Mayor) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr David Beaman 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Steve Cosser 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Kevin Deanus 
Cllr Simon Dear 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr David Else 
Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Maxine Gale 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr George Hesse 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andy MacLeod 
Cllr Penny Marriott 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr Kika Mirylees 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Nick Palmer 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Paul Rivers 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Liz Townsend 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Steve Williams 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Peter Clark, Cllr Brian Edmonds, Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass, Cllr Val Henry, Cllr 

Chris Howard, Cllr Daniel Hunt, Cllr Robert Knowles, Cllr Peter Marriott, Cllr 
Michaela Martin, Cllr Mark Merryweather, Cllr Julia Potts, Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman, Cllr 

Trevor Sadler and Cllr George Wilson 
  

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 1)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clark, Edmonds, D’Arcy, 
Floyd-Douglass, Henry, Howard, Hunt, Knowles, Peter Marriott, Michaela Martin, 
Merryweather, Potts, Rosoman, Sadler and Wilson. 
 

2  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 



Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  2 

13.12.22 
 

 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2022 (Agenda item 4)   

 
The Leader presented the Annual Financial Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2022 and the independent examiners report which had been 
circulated separately. 
 
The purpose of the meeting was for the council, acting as sole Trustee for the 
Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust, to approve the Annual Financial Report and 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022. The Trust owned the Haslemere 
Leisure Centre which was operated through Waverley's management contract with 
Places Leisure. In December 2011, the Trust approved a delegation to the 
Executive to make all decisions on behalf of the Trustee Board with the exception of 
the approval of the annual report and financial statement as this was a requirement 
of the Charity Commission that this is approved by the Council acting as Trustee.   
 
The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the charities Code of Practice 
and have been externally examined by Azets Audit Services Limited. The reserves 
level were healthy and there were no specific matters to report to the Trustee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Financial Report and Accounts for the year 
ending 31 March 2022, be approved. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 pm and concluded at 10.06 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


